




ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, SECTION 15-12, OF THE MEMPHIS 

CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING SOLID WASTE FEES FOR 

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL  

WHEREAS, Ordinance 5707 of the Memphis Code of Ordinances, created Chapter 15, 

establishing a Solid Waste Division as a division of city government and established a Solid 

Waste Director; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 15 of the Memphis Code of Ordinances, the Solid Waste 

Division maintains jurisdiction over residential and commercial solid waste collection, 

transportation, and disposal; 

WHEREAS, the services provided by the Solid Waste Division are critical to the citizens of 

Memphis and warrant revision and adequate funding; 

WHEREAS, the benefits of adequate funding of these services include personnel, equipment, 

facilities, and services used to safely collect and dispose of solid waste; 

WHEREAS, the existing rate structure does not adequately fund the service delivery model; 

Section 1. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL AS 

FOLLOWS that Chapter 15, Article 1, Section 15-12, be amended to change the solids 

waste fees for the collection and disposal of solid waste:  

Sec. 15-12. - Solid waste fees for collection and disposal. 

The following monthly fees are established for the collection, removal or disposal of solid waste: 

Residential units, including single-family dwellings, mobile homes, duplexes, triplexes, 

quadruplexes, apartment units with seven units or less, for each unit thereof1 

$36.85 

Additional carts for residential units may be leased for, each2. $10.00 

Apartment houses provided with non-mechanized collection, for each unit thereof** $29.86 

Apartment houses and mobile homes with centralized, mechanized collection for each unit 

thereof** 

$19.42 

Commercial businesses, churches, boardinghouses with three or more living quarters, and other institutions 

shall be charged the appropriate commercial rate based upon weekly containerized volume: 

Gallons Monthly Fee 

0-180 $97.96 

181-360 $185.77 

361-780 $377.76 

781-1,200 $512.87 

1,201-1,800 $715.98 

1,801-3,600 $1,174.18 

3,601-5,400 $1,874.59 

5,401-7,200 $2,573.23 



Notes: 

1. Residential customers will be assigned a minimum of one (1) 90-gallon garbage cart and 

one (1) 90-gallon recycle cart, for a total of two (2) carts. Residential customers must have 

at least one (1) 90-gallon garbage cart. Residential customers in this category will be 

eligible for a reduced fee in the amount of $9.23 if they meet the following criteria: Head 

of household, have an active utility account in their name, are at least 65 years of age or 

100 percent (100%) disabled and have a gross household income of $25,000.00 per year or 

less. 

2. Households qualifying for the reduced fee, which generate more waste than what can be 

contained in one 90-gallon garbage cart per week, may request an additional city cart 

through the cart lease program, and pay the normal monthly fee. 

**This item may be adjusted as necessary by resolution with a recommendation of the director 

of solid waste and approval of the city council. 

Section 2. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby severable. If any of these 

sections, provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or parts is held unconstitutional or void, the 

remainder of this Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect. 

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2024, so as to coincide 

with the monthly billing cycles of Memphis Light Gas and Water. 

Sponsor: Administration 

       ______________________________ 

Martavius Jones 

CHAIRMAN 

7,201-9,000 $3,272.76 

9,001-10,800 $3,961.90 

10,801-12,600 $4,670.67 



RESOLUTION accepting public improvements for 

Mineral Wells II [CR#5429] 
and releasing Bond

WHEREAS, Scannell Properties #616, LLC., is the Developer of a certain property within the 

present limits of the City of Memphis, as shown on the engineering plans, located at 5633 

Mineral Wells Road in Memphis, Tennessee.

and  

WHEREAS, all of the public improvements, required by the Standard Improvement Contract for the 

project, are completed;

and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the engineering 

plans for Mineral Wells II [CR#5429]  and the completion of the public improvements therein, are 

and the same, are hereby accepted by the City. 

BE  IT  FURTHER  RESOLVED,  that  the  Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Performance Bond No. 

14249125 in the amount of $228,400.00 and held as security, is hereby ordered released.





RESOLUTION accepting public improvements for 

Glide Xpress Car Wash -  7555 U.S. Hwy 64  [CR#5423 & CR#5423AM]
 and releasing Bond held as project security

WHEREAS, Max Alley Investments, LLC. is the Developer of a certain property within the 

present limits of the City of Memphis, as shown on the engineering plans, and located at 

7555 US Hwy 64 in Memphis, Tennessee.

and  

WHEREAS, all of the public improvements, required by the Standard Improvement Contract for the 

project, are completed;

and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the engineering 

plans for Glide Xpress Car Wash -  7555 U.S. Hwy 64  [CR#5423 & CR#5423AM]  and the 

completion of the public improvements therein, are and the same, are hereby accepted by the 

City. 

BE  IT  FURTHER  RESOLVED,  that  U.S. Specialty Insurance Company Performance Bond No. 

1001054259 in the amount of $57,700.00 and held as security, is hereby ordered released.













Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution awarding a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to
extend for an additional twelve months to Hawkins, lnc. for the purchase of
sodium hypochlorite in the amount of $3,096,000.00.

2. Additionallnformation

A twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for sodium hypochlorite
which is needed for MLGW's ten water treatment facilities. The chemicals
will be used to disinfect N.4LGWS potable water system. The sodium
hypochlorite is needed to comply with the Tennessee Department of
Environmental and Conservation (TDEC).



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting

of May 15,2024 approved a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to extend for an

additional twelve months for the purchase of sodium hypochlorite and is now recommending to

the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said purchase as approved in the 2024 frscal

year budget and subsequent budget year as approved; and

WHEREAS, a twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for sodium hypochlorite

which is needed for MLGW's ten water treatment facilities. The chemicals will be used to

disinfect MLGW's potable water system. The sodium hypochlorite is needed to comply with the

Tennessee Department of Environmental and Conservation (TDEC); and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on April 10,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Five bids were solicited, and two bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder

being the firm of Hawkins, Inc. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of sodium hypochlorite from Hawkins, Inc. in the

sum of $765,000.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2024 fiscal year budget and the remaining balance

of$2,331,000.00 chargeable to subsequent budget year as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
May 15, 2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it awards a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to

extend for an additional twelve months to Hawkins, Inc. for the purchase of sodium

hypochlorite in the amount of $3,096,000.00.

A twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for sodium hypochlorite which is

needed for MLGW's ten water treatment facilities. The chemicals will be used to disinfect

MLGW's potable water system. The sodium hypochlorite is needed to comply with the

Tennessee Department of Environmental and Conservation (TDEC).

Bids were opened on April 10,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Five bids were

solicited, and two bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder being the firm

of Hawkins, Inc. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for Water Plant Maintenance and Supply is $3,001,100.00;

the amount spent to date is $614,7 44.26; leaving a balance available of $2,3 86,3 55 .7 4 to be

spent; of which $765,000.00 will be spent on this purchase order in 2024;leaving a balance of

51,621,355 .74 after award; the balance of $2,331,000.00 to be charged to subsequent budget

year as approved;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and
Water Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of
Memphis, award a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to
extend for an additional twelve months to Hawkins, Inc. is approved for
fumishing:
1,600,000 gallons, approximately - sodium hypochlorite furnished in
accordance with MLGW Specifications dated February 29, 2024
delivered as released by MLGW representative;

Totaling $3,096,000.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, ffansportation
prepaid; our dock; said prices being firm for the first year with a potential
maximum increase of l5o/o for year two; delivery as requested; terms net
30 days.

copy ols
Gar and
hcts ortna, ot

a quon m w[

s,+/{E Dfry ltvNza

0td th€
by



1. Description of the ltem

Resolution awarding a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to
extend for an additional twelve months to Harcros Chemicals lnc. for the
purchase of fluorosilicic acid in the amount of $896,670.00.

2. Additionallnformation

A twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for fluorosilicic acid
which is needed for l\ilLGW's ten water treatment facilities. The fluorosilicic
acid is used for fluoridation of NILGWS potable water system which is
required by a City Council ordinance and regulated by the Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation.

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems



RESOLUTION

WHER"EAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting

of May 15,2024 approved a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to extend for an

additional twelve months for the purchase of fluorosilicic acid and is now recommending to the

Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said purchase as approved in the 2024 frscal

year budget and subsequent budget year as approved; and

WHEREAS, a twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for fluorosilicic acid

which is needed for MLGW's ten water treatment facilities. The fluorosilicic acid is used for

fluoridation of MLGW's potable water system which is required by a City Council ordinance

and regulated by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on April 10,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Six bids were solicited, and three bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder

being the firm of Harcros Chemicals Incorporated. This award complies with all applicable

laws and policies; and



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of fluorosilicic acid from Harcros Chemicals

Incorporated in the sum of $448,335.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2024 frscal year budget and

the remaining balance of $448,335.00 chargeable to subsequent budget year as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
May 15, 2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it awards a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to

extend for an additional twelve months to Harcros Chemicals Inc. for the purchase of

fluorosilicic acid in the amount of S896,670.00.

A twenty-four month purchase order will be issued for fluorosilicic acid which is needed

for MLGW's ten water ffeatment facilities. The fluorosilicic acid is used for fluoridation of

MLGW's potable water system which is required by a City Council ordinance and regulated by

the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation.

Bids were opened on April 10,2024. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Six bids were

solicited and three bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder being the firm

of Harcros Chemicals Incorporated. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for Water Plant Maintenance and Supply is $3,001,100.00;

the amount spent-to-date is $6 1 4,74 4 .26; leaving a balance available of $2,3 86,3 55 .7 4; of which

$448,335.00 will be spent in 2024; leaving a balance of $1,938,020.74 after award; the

remaining balance of $448,335.00 will be spent in subsequent budget year as approved; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of
Memphis, award a twenty-four month purchase order with the option to
extend for an additional twelve months to Harcros Chemicals lnc. is
approved for furnishing:

900 Tons per year - Fluorosilicic Acid for Water Treatment Pumping
Stations furnished in accordance with MLGW Specifications dated

February 29,2024, delivered as released by MLGW representative;

Totaling $896,670.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, transportation prepaid;

our dock; said prices being firm for the first year with a SYo increase for
year fwo; delivery as requested; terms net 30 days.

I hereby certify hat the foregoing
of a resolution adopted by the Boardcopy

Gas and

is a true
of Lighl

ata regularmeting
of

at aquorumueS

SVP, CFO e CAO Scctctrrry - Treasurer

hald on
202,1,

SfiIYIE OAV IYE^/W



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1 Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 3 to Contract No. 1 1723, EMS/SCADA,
with Open Systems lnternational (OSl), lnc. to change the current contract
in the funded amount of $708,550.00.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide an Energy lvlanagement System (ElvlS) and
a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) software system
which is utilized to monitor and control MLGW'S electric, gas, and water
systems. This contract was awarded based on the Request for Proposals
("RFP") selection process.

This change is to increase the contract value to include the following: 1)

Support and Maintenance ($614,950.00) for the period June 24, 2024
through October 12, 2026, wilh no increase in rates; 2) Open AAR FERC
881 lmplementation ($64,800.00) to implement Ambient Adiusted Ratings
to comply with FERC 881 regulatory compliance requirements; and 3)
Training credits ($28,800 00) for SCADA Tech Training ($900.00 per credit).
Currently, IVILGW has peak and off-peak ratings for all transmission
equipment in its system. FERC 881 will require IVILGW to implement hourly,
ambienladjusted equipment ratings for all transmlssion equipment on its
electric system.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of May 15,2024

approved Change No. 3 to Contract No. 11723, EMSiSCADA, with Open Systems International (OSf,

Inc. to change the current contract in the funded amount of $708,550.00, and is now recommending to the

Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said change as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide an Energy Management System (EMS) and a

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) software system which is utilized to monitor and

control MLGW's electric, gas, and water systems. This contract was awarded based on the Request for

Proposals ("RFP") selection process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to increase the contract value to include the following: l) Support and

Maintenance ($614,950.00) for the period }une 24,2024 throlgh October 12,2026, with no increase in

rates; 2) OpenAAR FERC 881 Implementation (S64,800.00) to implement Ambient Adjusted Ratings to

comply with FERC 881 regulatory compliance requirements; and 3) Training credits ($28,800.00) for

SCADA Tech Training ($900.00 per credit). Currently, MLGW has peak and off-peak ratings for all

transmission equipment in its system. FERC 881 will require MLGW to implement hourly, ambient-

adjusted equipment ratings for all transmission equipment on its electric system; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of this contract included a one-year implementation period and a 10-

year continuous support and maintenance period. In addition, a four-month extension was granted to

complete the implementation of hardware and software. The total funded amount of this change is

$708,550.00. This change complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract amount is

$7,579,378.00; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No.3 to Contract No. 11723, EMS/SCADA, with Open Systems

International (OSD, Inc. to change the current contract in the funded amount of $708,550.00 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
May 15, 2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. 3 to Contract No. I1723, EMS/SCADA, with Open Systems

International (OSD, Inc. to change the current contract in the funded amount of $708,550.00.

The project scope is to provide an Energy Management System (EMS) and a Supervisory Control

and Data Acquisition (SCADA) software system which is utilized to monitor and control MLGW's

electric, gas, and water systems. This contract was awarded based on the Request for Proposals ("I{FP")

selection process.

This change is to increase the contract value to include the following: 1) Support and

Maintenance ($614,950.00) for the period June 24,2024 throngh October 12,2026, with no increase in

rates; 2) OpenAAR FERC 881 Implementation ($64,800.00) to implement Ambient Adjusted Ratings to

comply with FERC 881 regulatory compliance requirements; and 3) Training credits ($28,800.00) for

SCADA Tech Training ($900,00 per credit). Currently, MLGW has peak and off-peak ratings for all

transmission equipment in its system. FERC 881 will require MLGW to implement hourly, ambient-

adjusted equipment ratings for all transmission equipment on its electric system.

The initial term of this contract included a one-year implementation period and a lO-year

continuous support and maintenance period. In addition, a four-month extension was granted to complete

the implementation of hardware and software. The total funded amount of this change is $708,550.00.

This change complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract amount is $7,579,378.00.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the approval

of Change No. 3 to Contract No. 11723, EMS/SCADA, with Open Systems International (OSf,
Inc., to change the current contract in the funded amount of $708,550.00, as outlined in the above

preamble, is approved and further,

THAT, the President, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Change.

foregoing
thc Eoard Light,

is a true
of

held on
201{, a quorum wes

at Iegular moeting

stlP, cFot cAO

I hereby
resolution

that the
by



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12389, LED Streetlight
Conversion to Ameresco, lnc., in the Funded Amount of $7,666,653.02.

2. Additionallnformation

The amended project scope will include: underpass lighting infrastructure to
fix cabling issues affecting the functionality of the underpass lighting
($1 ,918,163.80); infrastructure improvements to fix voltage issues affecting
the functionality of streetlights ($3,589,600.00); high mast arm installation
and make ready for LED installation of high mast lighting ($1,9'17,401.80);
continued development of the website and LN.4S by Allworld ($61,220.00);
and contingency funds for unforeseen work ($180,267.42). The total cost of
the Amendment is $7,666,653.02.

1.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting

of May 15, 2024, apqoved Change No. 1 to Contract No. Contract No. 12389, LED

Streetlight Conversion with Ameresco, lnc., to expand the scope of work and add

funding in the amount of $7,666,653.02, and is now recommending that the Council

approves said expansion and increase; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to furnish equipment and material, labor, design

services, supervision, and transportation, which includes conversion of MLGW's

streetlights in the City of Memphis from existing luminaries of various wattages and

styles to light emitting diode ("LED") luminaries of equivalent wattages and styles with a

selected light management systems ("LMS") to be installed and implemented by the

Contractor;

WHEREAS, the amended project scope (the "Project") will include: underpass

lighting infrastructure to flx cabling issues affecting the functionality of the underpass

lighting ($1 ,918,163.80); infrastructure improvements to flx voltage issues affecting the

functionality of streetlights ($3,589,600.00); high mast arm installation and make ready

for LED installation of high mast lighting ($1 ,917,401 .80); continued development of the

website and LMS by Allworld ($61,220.00); and contingency funds for unforeseen work

($180,267.42). The total cost of the Amendment is $7,666,653.02. The contract term

will remain through Decembet 15,2027:



WHEREAS, the Change No. 1 allow for the completion of the project goal of

replacing the MLGW lights in the public right-of-ways to LED lighting, which saves

energy, reduces carbon footprint, provides for better and adjustable lighting;

WHEREAS, the Contractor is to fully understand the facilities, difficulties and

restrictions attending and execution of the Project work required. The Project work will

be of good quality, free from faults and defects, all as called for in strict accordance with

the Contract Documents. The Project work will be performed in its entirety during the

allocated time, and MLGW will have the right to specify to the Contractor the sequence

of tasks performed. Allwork will be subject to the inspection of MLGW.

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis,

that there be and is hereby approved Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12389, LED

Streetlight Conversion with Ameresco, lnc., to expand the scope and increase the

contract value in the funded amount of $7,666,653.02.

THAT, the President, or his designated representative, is authorized to execute
Change No. 'l 

.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

hetd
May 15,2024

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2024 this Board approved Change Order No. 1 to
Contract No. 12389, LED Streetlight Conversion with Ameresco, lnc., to expand the

scope of work and add funding in the amount of $10,000,000.00;

WHEREAS, this approval was ratified by the minutes passed on March 20,2024,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. '1 included the conversion of all streetlights to
LED for the Town or Arlington and the City of Millington, for a total amount

$2,333,346.98, with the tunds to be reimbursed to MLGW by the respective
municipalities;

WHEREAS, thrs change is no longer necessary, as the municipalities have opted
to pay the vendor directly for their LED streetlight conversion;

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 needs to be modified to remove this language
from the scope of work and to reduce the total funding amount to $7,666,653.02;

WHEREAS, all remaining language in the Change Order No. 1, previously

approved by the Board, shall remain intact; and

WHEREAS, City Council has not yet voted on Change Order No. 1.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

THAT, a modification to Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12389, LED Streetlight
Conversion with Ameresco, lnc., to remove all language regarding conversion of
streetlights for the Town of Arlington and the City of Millington and to modify the funding
amount by decreasing it to $7,666,653.02, is hereby approved; and

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,
the approval of Change No. '1 (as modified) to Contract No. 12389, LED Streetlight
Conversion with Ameresco, lnc., to expand the scope and increase the contract value in

the funded amount of $7,666,653.02, is approved.

I horoby c.dfy thd hc lb.rg[ing ia a UL
copy ot. nroluiqr aahgLd b, ha 3cd ol tidta,.lI*

SVP, CFO E CAO Scoctrry - Tnarurur

Gai rxl tiltar

raa



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving the selection of professionals in connection with the
proposed issuance of Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds.

2. Additionallnformation

The Secretary-Treasurer recommends that the Board approve the selection
of the following professionals in connection with the proposed issuance of
Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds (estimated at $'180,000,000):

'l) UndeMriters at an undeMrting fee not to exceed $4.00 per $1,000 of
bonds.

Raymond James (Senior Manager)
SouthState Duncanwilliams (Co-Manager)
FHN Financial (Co-N.4anager)

2) Co-Bond Counsel based on rates previously approved by the MLGW
Board and City Council (estimated to be $180,000)

The Wade Law Firm, PLLC - 50%
Bass, Berry & Sims PLC - 50%

3) Financial Advisor

Stephens lnc. - $120,000 plus expenses



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners at their meeting held

May 15, 2024 approved the selection of the following professionals in connection with the

proposed issuance of Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds (estimated at $180,000,000):

l) Underwriters at an underwriting fee not to exceed $4.00 per $1,000 of bonds

o Raymond James (Senior Manager)

o SouthState DuncanWilliams (Co-Manager)

o FHN Financial (Co-Manager)

2) Co-Bond Counsel based on rates previously approved by the MLGW Board and City
Council (estimated to be $ 180,000)

o The Wade Law Firm, PLLC - 50%

o Bass, Berry & Sims PLC - 50%

3) Financial Advisor

. Stephens Inc. - S120,000 plus expenses

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that
there be and is hereby approved the selection of the above-listed firms in connection with
the proposed issuance of Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds (estimated at

s 180,000,000).



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
May 15,2024

The Secretary-Treasurer recommends that the Board approve the selection of the following

professionals in connection with the proposed issuance of Series 2024 Electric System Revenue

Bonds (estimated at $1 80,000,000):
l) Underwriters at an underwriting fee not to exceed $4.00 per $1,000 of bonds

o Raymond James (Senior Manager)

o SouthStateDuncanWilliams (Co-Manager)

o FHN Financial (Co-Manager)

2) Co-Bond Counsel based on rates previously approved by the MLGW Board and City
council (estimated to be $180,000)

The Wade Law Firm, PLLC - 50%

Bass, Berry & Sims PLC - 50%

a

a

3) Financial Advisor

o Stephens Inc. - S120,000 plus expenses

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas &
Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the

selection ofthe above listed firms in connection with the proposed issuance of Series

2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds (estimated at $ 180,000,000), as outlined in the

above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President and Secretary-Treasurer are authorized to engage and employ
these firms to consummate the transactions contemplated herein.

ry",1.ffirm,H.'EHffiL..[f,

w.ffiTI:

--l
sv", CrO e CAo sccntly-- ffirer



1

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

Description of the ltem

Resolution approving plans to issue tax-exempt Series 2024 Electric
System Revenue Bonds in an original aggregated principal amount of not
to exceed $180,000,000. (The Division intends to use a portion of the
proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse the Division for costs incurred prior to
the issuance of the Bonds. Under federal tax law, in order for the proceeds
of tax-exempt Bonds to be used to reimburse the Division for prior
expenditures, the Division and the City must declare their official intent to
reimburse the Division for prior expenditures with proceeds of the Bonds.
This resolution will constitute such declaration of official intent and will allow
the Division to utilize a portion of the Bond proceeds to reimburse the
Division for capital expenditures incurred on or after the date that is sixty
days prior to the approval date of this Resolution by the City.)

2. Additional lnformation

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COI.JNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND THE BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND
WATER COMMISSIONERS OPERATING AS THE GOVERNING
BODY OF THE MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS AND WATER DIVISION,
DECLAzuNG THE PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL AND THE
BOARD THAT THE CITY ISSUE ITS ELECTRIC SYSTEM REVENUE
BONDS, SERIES 2024,IN AN ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $180,000,000; EVIDENCING THE
PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL AND THE BOARD THAT ALL
OR A PORTION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF THE
BONDS BE APPLIED TO REIMBURSE THE DIVISION FOR
CERTAIN EXPENDITURES MADE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
INTENDED TO BE FINANCED BY THE BOND PROCEEDS AND
ORIGINALLY PAID FROM OTHER FUNDS ON OR AFTER THE
DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY
FEDERAL TAX LAW, PzuOR TO SUCH DATE; AND OTHER
RELATED MATTERS.



RESOLUT!ON

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting

of May 15, 2024, adopted the resolution listed below (the "Resolution") and is now

recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approve and adopt the said

Resolution in connection with the proposed issuance of Series 2024 Electric System

Revenue Bonds all as more particularly described below.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, AND THE BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER
COMMISSIONERS OPERATING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS AND WATER DIVISION, DECLARING THE
PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL AND THE BOARD THAT THE CITY
ISSUE ITS ELECTRIC SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2024, IN AN
ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$180,000,000; EVIDENCING THE PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL
AND THE BOARD THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM
THE SALE OF THE BONDS BE APPLIED TO REIMBURSE THE DIVISION
FOR CERTAIN EXPENDITURES MADE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
INTENDED TO BE FINANCED BY THE BOND PROCEEDS AND
ORIGINALLY PAID FROM OTHER FUNDS ON OR AFTER THE DATE OF

THIS RESOLUTION OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY FEDERAL
TAX LAW, PRIOR TO SUCH DATE; AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of

Memphis that there be and is hereby approved the Resolution listed above, on

behalf of the Light, Gas and Water Division, in connection with the proposed

issuance of the Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
May 15,2024

The Secretary-Treasurer has recommended that the Board adopt the resolution listed

below (the "Resolution") and recommend to the Council of the City of Memphis the forms.

terms and conditions of, the document listed below in connection with the proposed issuance of

Series 2024 Electric System Revenue Bonds.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, AND THE BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER

COMMISSIONERS OPERATING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS AND WATER DIVISION, DECLARING THE

PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL AND THE BOARD THAT THE CITY
ISSUE ITS ELECTRIC SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2024, IN AN
ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

S180,000,000; EVIDENCING THE PRESENT INTENT OF THE COUNCIL
AND THE BOARD THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM

THE SALE OF THE BONDS BE APPLIED TO REIMBURSE THE DIVISION
FOR CERTAIN EXPENDITURES MADE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
INTENDED TO BE FINANCED BY THE BOND PROCEEDS AND
ORIGINALLY PAID FROM OTHER FUNDS ON OR AFTER THE DATE OF

THIS RESOLUTION OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY FEDERAL
TAX LAW, PRIOR TO SUCH DATE; AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT, the Board of Light, Gas & Water

Commissioners hereby adopts the Resolution listed above, recommends the forms, terms

and conditions set forth therein to the Council of the City of Memphis for approval, and

to the extent required by the City's Charter and applicable law requests approval by the

Council of the City of Memphis.

- 
I h€reby ccrtly th.t th. hcgdng baht

igpy or a rc|oftIiqr.6or(t D, th. Ba6 c titil,
Gar aro.vt{ror cqryqietbffia i t-liurr . *ffi.Iffiffigffib--



Ordinance No. _______ 

An Ordinance Renaming S. Hollywood Street between Union Avenue and Southern Avenue as 
Glenn Rogers, Sr. Street 

 WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council possesses naming and renaming powers for public 
streets, parks, and other public spaces pursuant to Ordinance No. 5759, which amended the City 
of Memphis Code of Ordinances for this purpose; and 

 WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council sees fit to recognize members of the 
Memphis community who have had a lasting impact through the renaming of public streets and 
spaces in their honor; and 

WHEREAS, Glenn Rogers, Sr. is certainly worthy of recognition for his historical impact at 
the University of Memphis, where he was the first African American football player for the 
university, playing for the team from 1968 to 1971; and 

WHEREAS, Glenn Rogers, Sr. was awarded the M Club Hall of Fame Billy J. Murphy Award 
in 2000 from the University of Memphis for his post-football contributions to the community; and 

 WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council does wish to honor Glenn Rogers, Sr. by renaming a 
stretch of S. Hollywood Street adjacent to the Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium, which the Memphis 
Tigers football team calls home, to commemorate Mr. Roger’s historical significance to the 
university and its football program. 

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, that the 
following street shall be renamed, and the administrative street renaming process shall proceed as 
follows: 

(A) S. Hollywood Street between Union Avenue and Southern Avenue shall be renamed as 
Glenn Rogers, Sr. Street. 

(B) The Memphis City Council, Division of Planning and Development, Division of 
Engineering, and any other applicable City of Memphis Divisions shall coordinate to 
perform the appropriate notifications and administrative protocols necessary to 
complete this permanent street name change. 

(C) The City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs denoting the street as Glenn 
Rogers, Sr. Street. 

Sponsors:          JB Smiley, Jr. 
Chase Carlisle                   Chairman 
Ford Canale 
Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 
Michalyn Easter-Thomas 
Edmund Ford, Sr. 
Jerri Green 
Rhonda Logan 
JB Smiley, Jr.  
Philip Spinosa 
Jana Swearengen-Washington 



Pearl Eva Walker 
Dr. Jeff Warren 
Janika White 















































































































RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) 
ALLOCATION 

 
WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was signed into law by the 
President. Section 9901 of ARPA amended Title VI of the Social Security Act to add section 602, 
which established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund, and section 603, which established the 
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (together, the Fiscal Recovery Funds). The Coronavirus 
Local Fiscal Recovery Funds was established to provide support to local governments (“recipients”) 
to respond to the impacts of COVID-19 on communities, residents, and businesses; and  
 
WHEREAS, section 602(c)(1) and 603(c)(2) provides that funds may be used to:  
 

 A. To respond to the public health emergency or its negative economic impacts, 
including assistance to households, small businesses, and nonprofits, or aid to impacted industries such 
as tourism, travel, and hospitality;  

 B. To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public 
health emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers;  

 C. For the provision of government services to the extent of the reduction in revenue 
due to the COVID-19 public health emergency relative to revenues collected in the most recent full 
fiscal year prior to the emergency;  

 D. To make necessary investment in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Memphis has been notified by the Department of the Treasury of ARPA 
funding in the amount of $161,061,490.00, payable in two tranches; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the September 16, 2021, regular meeting of the Memphis City Council, the Council 
approved the Administration’s proposal for allocations of ARPA funding. Included in the 
Administration’s proposal was an allocation for Memphis Libraries in the amount of $2,211,232, none 
of which has been allocated at this time; and  

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Council to utilize its resources to fund much-needed programs that 
significantly impact civic engagement amongst the people of Memphis and further its efforts to reduce 
crime; the Council seeks to allocate funding to hire a consultant that can advise this body and 
community stakeholders on the most effective and efficient ways to maximize our efforts to reduce 
crime; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council hereby amends the FY24 ARPA 
allocations to reallocate up to $150,000 to hire a consultant that will advise this body and community 
stakeholders on the most effective and efficient ways to maximize our efforts to reduce crime and 
$30,000 to the Memphis Academy of Civic Engagement from the Memphis Libraries ARPA line item, 
effective with the approval of this resolution.  

 

Sponsor:  

JB Smiley, Jr. 









A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE AFTER SCHOOL ACT TO STRENGTHEN AFTER SCHOOL 
PROGRAMS AIMED TO REDUCE CRIME AMONG AT-RISK YOUTH 
 

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, March 19th, 2024, U.S. Senators Marsha Blackburn and Catherine 
Cortez Masto introduced the bipartisan “Advancing Frequent and Tailored Education to Rebuild Safe 
Communities and Help Orchestrate Opportunities and Learning” (AFTER SCHOOL) Act to help create 
and support after school programs focused on reducing violent crime among at-risk youth; and  
 

WHEREAS, the gap of time after school and before parents return home is identified as prime 
time for violent behavior among youth, with the four hours following the end of the school day being 
typically the peak of violent crime; and 
 

WHEREAS, early intervention is key to helping at-risk youth and studies show structured after-
school programs have an impact on juvenile crime and also lead to improved academic and behavior and 
healthier habits; and  
 

WHEREAS, a recent study found a 28 to 35 percent reduction of total arrests and a 45 to 50 
percent reduction in violent crime by youth participating in specific after school programs; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis has witnessed a concerning rise in juvenile crimes and it is 
crucial to invest in early intervention programs to support at-risk youth and reduce crime rates among 
juveniles; and 
 

WHEREAS, the AFTER SCHOOL Act aims to establish a grant program to support local 
communities in establishing, maintaining, and strengthening after school programs to reduce juvenile 
crime rates; and 
 

WHEREAS, the AFTER SCHOOL Act proposes a grant program administered through the 
Department of Justice to provide funds for school districts with a juvenile offense rate exceeding 10%; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the importance of supporting legislation that addresses 
the root causes of juvenile crime and promotes positive youth development. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL that the Council hereby 
expresses its full support for the AFTER SCHOOL Act and urges Congress to pass this legislation to 
provide vital resources for local communities in addressing juvenile crime and fostering positive youth 
development. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council encourages local stakeholders, including our 
local school district and community organizations, to actively engage in the grant application process 
outlined in the AFTER SCHOOL Act to access funds for after school programs that benefit our youth and 
contribute to safer communities. 
 
Sponsor: 
Ford Canale 
Chase Carlise 
Yoland Cooper-Sutton 
Michalyn Easter-Thomas 
Edmund Ford, Sr. 
Jerri Green 
Rhonda Logan 
JB Smiley, Jr. 
Philip Spinosa, Jr.  
Jana Swearengen-Washington 
Pearl Walker 
Jeff Warren 
Janika White 




